
Government of India
Ministry of Finance

Department of Financial Services

LOK SABHA
Unstarred Question No. †2080

To be answered onMay6, 2016/Vaisakha 16, 1938(Saka)

NABARD Loan for Irrigation Projects

†2080. SHRI RAM SWAROOP SHARMA:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated/ provided by the National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) for irrigation projects in the country during each of the last three years, State-wise; and

(b) the time by which the said projects are likely to be completed along with the details of the amount spent on the projects?

Answer

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Finance

(Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a): The State-wise details of the loanssanctioned by National Bank for Agriculture & Rural Development (NABARD) for irrigation projects under Rural Infrastructure Development Fund (RIDF), for the last three years, are given in Annex-I.

(b) NABARD has reported that the projects under irrigation sector are sanctioned with a phasing period of 3-5 years and 95% of expenditure incurred is disbursed as RIDF assistance. Keeping in view the phasing of irrigation projects for implementation (3 years for minor irrigation and 5 years for medium/major irrigation Projects), the projects sanctioned under RIDF XIX (2013-
14) will be completed between 2017-2019, projects sanctioned under RIDF XX (2014-15) will be completed between 2018-2020 and projects sanctioned under RIDF XXI (2015-16) will be completed between2019-2021.


The State-wise details of the loan amount disbursed by NABARD for irrigation projects under RIDF during the last three years are given in Annex-II.


Annx.I referred to in reply to part (a) of USQ No.2080 for 6.5.2016

RIDF – Details of loans sanctioned under irrigation projects during the last three years

(Rs.crore)
Sr.
No. STATE 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

No.of
Projects

Amt
sanctioned

No.of
Projects

Amt
sanctioned

No.of
Projects

Amt
sanctioned

1 Andhra Pradesh@ 24 193.65 58 201.73 58 234.87

2 Arunachal 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

3 Assam 21 109.87 0 0.00 1 224.27

4 Bihar 35 154.96 59 142.52 71 234.85

5 Chhattisgarh 19 69.56 21 684.82 19 205.80

6 Goa 1 51.30 0 0.00 2 102.95

7 Gujarat 3 1800.00 3 1902.30 5 2903.14

8 Haryana 0 0.00 64 236.49 566 419.7

9 Himachal 20 33.44 34 361.99 20 186.46


10 J & K 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

11 Jharkhand 1 378.68 0 0.00 204 344.26

12 Karnataka 111 44.87 409 268.94 164 230.66

13 Kerala 2 32.33 41 154.08 116 202.08

14 Madhya Pradesh 3 643.41 1 1035.68 2 1372.51

15 Maharashtra 29 106.51 16 645.72 9 251.49

16 Manipur 0 0.00 0 0.00 20 9.5

17 Meghalaya 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

18 Mizoram 0 0.00 0 0.00 11 12.94

19 Nagaland 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

20 Orissa 8162 270.68 8062 432.26 1260 1507.11

21 Puducherry 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 29.70

22 Punjab 3 61.26 5656 396.00 172 193.69

23 Rajasthan 21 92.30 13 209.15 50 173.48


24 Sikkim 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

25 Tamil Nadu 55 310.69 30 270.70 112 418.73

26 Telangana# 0 0.00 1621 360.25 1567 340.65

27 Tripura 1 33.81 500 11.52 0 0.00

28 Uttar Pradesh 4 1088.03 639 639.21 112 762.28

29 Uttarakhand 89 290.69 60 497.50 15 30.67

30 West Bengal 128 231.33 158 389.04 156 395.25

TOTAL 8732 5997.37 17445 8839.90 4714 10787.04

@ Undivided AP data for 2013-14 # Data included in AP (undivided) for 2013-14

Source: NABARD


Annex.II referred to in reply to part (b) of USQ No.2080 for 6.5.2016

RIDF – Details of disbursements under Irrigation during the last three years

(Rs.crore)

Sr. No. STATE 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16(provisional)

1 Andhra Pradesh@ 87.07 65.87 177.20

2 Arunachal 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Assam 2.13 48.05 51.09

4 Bihar 74.74 64.21 63.85

5 Chhattisgarh 41.29 198.32 199.98

6 Goa 24.76 27.02 20.46

7 Gujarat 1231.94 1292.43 2433.59

8 Haryana 70.86 191.03 171.95

9 Himachal 59.59 70.89 212.15

10 J & K 10.09 11.16 11.39

11 Jharkhand 0.00 152.86 112.58


12 Karnataka 127.97 101.55 64.58

13 Kerala 65.49 92.79 85.95

14 Madhya Pradesh 730.43 584.39 1263.56

15 Maharashtra 140.92 227.28 347.68

16 Manipur 0.00 0.00 0.00

17 Meghalaya 5.35 3.73 3.73

18 Mizoram 0.00 0.00 0.00

19 Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Orissa 254.54 361.98 1073.15

21 Puducherry 2.85 0.73 7.05

22 Punjab 171.07 151.01 301.09

23 Rajasthan 55.60 75.24 128.47

24 Sikkim 2.00 2.46 1.16

25 Tamil Nadu 139.90 250.46 263.24

26 Telangana# 0.00 116.34 156.63

27 Tripura 0.00 13.60 10.14


28 Uttar Pradesh 732.57 954.66 905.47

29 Uttarakhand 222.12 307.09 337.14

30 West Bengal 92.22 191.20 318.44

TOTAL 4345.50 5556.35 8721.71

@@ Disbursement made is under ongoing tranches under the sector during the financial year.

@ Undivided AP data for 2013-14 # Data included in AP (undivided) for 2013-14

Source: NABARD

